164:00

PECEIVED

1985 APR -8 PM 2: 57

OFFICE OF HEAT VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1985

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 491

(Inginating in the on finance)

PASSED April 1, 1985
In Effect Passage

Passage

ENROLLED Senate Bill No. 491

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[Passed April 1, 1985; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenues remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, to the State Board of Education—Rehabilitation Division, Account No. 4400, chapter twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature Executive Budget Document, dated February 13, 1985, wherein is set forth the revenue estimates and financial statements for the general revenue fund; and

Whereas, It appears from such executive budget document that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the state fund, general revenue, available for further appropriation during the current fiscal year 1984-85, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation; therefore,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 4400, chapter twenty-two, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-four, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following new line item and language of appropriation:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from General Revenue.
3	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
4	50—State Board of Education—Rehabilitation Division
5	Acct. No. 4400
6	11a Capital Outlay-Roof Replacement \$ 315,000
7	12 Total \$\ \\$10,301,282
8	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill
9	is to establish the above new line item in Account No.
10	4400 in the budget bill for the current fiscal year 1984-85.
11	This appropriation shall be available for expenditure
12	upon the effective date of this bill, with any unexpended
13	balance remaining in the appropriation at the end of the
14	current fiscal year 1984-85 being hereby reappropriated
15	for expenditure during the subsequent fiscal year 1985-86.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect from passage.
Lodd CHriles
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Dantonkovil
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
 . *
The within approved this the 5th
day of April, 1985. Micha Shaaret
Governor
B 2

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 4/3/85

Time 2:57p.m.